BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Name Change of)	File No. CN-2014-0183
SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC to)	
SureWest Kansas, Inc.)	Tracking No. YC-2014-0260
	-	YX-2014-0263

ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE AND APPROVING TARIFFS

Issue Date: December 27, 2013 Effective Date: January 1, 2014

The Commission is granting the application for recognition of name change, and approving the accompanying tariff sheets. On December 11,¹ the Commission received the application. On December 17, the Commission received the tariff sheets. On December 26, the Commission's staff ("Staff") filed its recommendation in favor of the application and the tariff sheets. Because no party raises any dispute, no law requires a hearing before the decision.² The absence of dispute also constitutes good cause for an effective date less than thirty days after filing.³ Based on the filings, the Commission will grant the application, recognize the name change, and approve the tariff sheets.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following name change is recognized:

From: SureWest Kansas Licenses, LLC.

To: SureWest Kansas, Inc.

State ex rel. Rex Deffenderfer Ent., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n, 776 S.W.2d 494, 496 (Mo. App., N.D. 1989).

¹ All dates are in 2013.

³ Section 393.140(11), RSMo 2000.

The tariff sheets assigned tariff tracking number YC-2014-0260 and YX-2014-0263 are approved to take effect on January 1, 2014. The specific tariff sheets approved are:

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 5

2nd Revised Adoption Sheet, Replacing 1st Revised Adoption Sheet 5th Revised Page 1, Replacing 4th Revised Page 1

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 6

2nd Revised Adoption Sheet, Replacing 1st Revised Adoption Sheet 4th Revised Title Sheet, Replacing 3rd Revised Title Sheet

- 2. This order shall become effective on January 1, 2014.
- 3. This file may close on January 2, 2014.

BY THE COMMISSION

RVICE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Daniel Jordan, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 27th day of December, 2013.